combined financial statements and related adjustments required management to make certain assumptions and
estimates. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read together with:
•
the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements;

•
Ameris’s audited consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes, included in Ameris’s Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2018, which is incorporated into this joint proxy statement/prospectus by
reference; and

Edgar Filing: Ameris Bancorp - Form 424B3

200

120

Edgar Filing: Ameris Bancorp - Form 424B3

201

TABLE OF CONTENTS
•
Fidelity’s audited consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes, included in Fidelity’s Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2018, which is incorporated into this joint proxy statement/prospectus by
reference.

121

Edgar Filing: Ameris Bancorp - Form 424B3

202

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2018
(In thousands)

 Ameris
As Reported Fidelity

As Reported
Fidelity
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Ameris
Pro Forma
Total
Combined

Assets
Cash and due from banks $ 172,036 $ 36,615 $ —  $ 208,651
Federal funds sold and interest-bearing
deposits in banks  507,491  175,678  —   683,169

Time deposits in other banks  10,812  —  —   10,812
Investment securities available for sale,
at fair value  1,192,423  251,602  19,126 A  1,463,151

Investment securities held to maturity, at
amortized cost  —  20,126  (20,126) B  —

Other investments  14,455  9,430  —   23,885
Loans held for sale  111,298  239,302  —   350,600
Loans held for investment  8,511,914  3,685,478  (39,257) C  12,158,135
Less allowance for loan losses  (28,819)  (31,151)  31,151 D  (28,819)
Loans held for investment, net  8,483,095  3,654,327  (8,106)   12,129,316
Other real estate owned, net  16,753  8,290  (829) E  24,214
Premises and equipment, net  145,410  93,699  30,900 F  270,009
Goodwill  503,434  5,164  382,439 G  891,037
Other intangible assets, net  58,689  6,033  71,967 H  136,689
Deferred tax asset, net  35,126  —  (29,645) I  5,481
Cash value of bank owned life insurance  104,096  71,510  —   175,606
Other assets  88,397  162,020  —   250,417
Total assets $ 11,443,515 $ 4,733,796 $ 445,726  $ 16,623,037
Liabilities
Deposits:
Noninterest-bearing $ 2,520,016 $ 1,214,534 $ —  $ 3,734,550
Interest-bearing  7,129,297  2,767,044  2,065 J  9,898,406
Total deposits  9,649,313  3,981,578  2,065   13,632,956
Federal funds purchased and securities
sold under agreements to repurchase  20,384  14,759  —   35,143

Other borrowings  151,774  199,315  —   351,089
Subordinated deferrable interest
debentures  89,187  46,393  —   135,580

FDIC loss-share payable, net  19,487  —  —   19,487
Deferred tax liability, net  —  10,563  (10,563) K  —
Other liabilities  57,023  34,947  —   91,970

Edgar Filing: Ameris Bancorp - Form 424B3

203

Total liabilities  9,987,168  4,287,555  (8,498)   14,266,225
Shareholders’ equity
Preferred stock  —  —  —   —
Common stock  49,015  202,106  (180,282) L  70,839
Capital surplus  1,051,584  28,735  849,906 M  1,930,225
Retained earnings  377,135  214,415  (214,415) N  377,135
Accumulated other comprehensive loss,
net of tax  (4,826)  985  (985) O  (4,826)

Less treasury stock, at cost  (16,561)  —  —   (16,561)
Total shareholders’ equity  1,456,347  446,241  454,224   2,356,812
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 11,443,515 $ 4,733,796 $ 445,726  $ 16,623,037

See “Note 4 — Preliminary Unaudited Pro Forma and Acquisition Accounting Adjustments” for explanation of acquisition
accounting adjustments.
122

Edgar Filing: Ameris Bancorp - Form 424B3

204

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement
For the year ended December 31, 2018
(In thousands, except per share data)

Ameris
As
Reported

USPF
Pro
Forma
Adjustments

Atlantic
As
Reported

Atlantic
Pro
Forma
Adjustments

Hamilton
As
Reported

Hamilton
Pro
Forma
Adjustments

Ameris
USPF
Atlantic
Hamilton
Pro Forma

Fidelity
As
Reported

Fidelity
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Ameris
Pro Forma
Total
Combined

Interest
income

Interest and
fees on
loans

$ 378,209 $ —$ 8,846 $ 445 S $ 17,657 $ 690 V $ 405,847 $ 172,673  6,235 AA $ 584,755

Interest on
taxable
securities

 29,006  — 265  —   1,488  —   30,759  5,991  —   36,750

Interest on
nontaxable
securities

 900  — 29  —   40  —   969  326  —   1,295

Interest on
deposits in
other banks

 4,984  — 114  —   426  —   5,524  1,945  —   7,469

Interest on
federal
funds
sold

 227  — —  —   11  —   238  510  —   748

Total
interest
income

 413,326  — 9,254  445   19,622  690   443,337  181,445  6,235   631,017

Interest
expense

Interest on
deposits $ 49,054 $ —$ 1,438 $ —  $ 1,513 $ 242 W $ 52,247 $ 20,849  (1,366) BB $ 71,730

Interest on
other
borrowings

 20,880  — 688  —   102  41 X  21,711  11,051  —   32,762

Total
interest
expense

 69,934  — 2,126  —   1,615  283   73,958  31,900  (1,366)   104,492

Net interest
income  343,392  — 7,128  445   18,007  407   369,379  149,545  7,601   526,525

Provision
for loan
losses

 16,667  — 168  —   (87)  —   16,748  5,521  —   22,269

Net interest
income

$ 326,725 $ —$ 6,960 $ 445  $ 18,094 $ 407  $ 352,631 $ 144,024 $ 7,601  $ 504,256

Edgar Filing: Ameris Bancorp - Form 424B3

205

after
provision
for loan
losses
Noninterest
income

Edgar Filing: Ameris Bancorp - Form 424B3

206